## Credit Suisse Wealth Funds 1

Investment company with variable capital ("Société d'Investissement à Capital Variable") Registered office: 5, rue Jean Monnet,
L-2180 Luxembourg,
Grand Duchy of Luxembourg
RCS Number: B 219340
(the "Company")

Notice to the shareholders of the sub-funds of the Company

"Credit Suisse Responsible Consumer Fund",

"Credit Suisse European Dividend Value Fund", "Credit

Suisse Rockefeller Ocean Engagement Fund" and

"Credit Suisse JPMorgan Sustainable Nutrition Fund" (together

the "Sub-Funds")

Dear Shareholder,

We are writing to inform you about the following changes to the prospectus of the Company (the "Prospectus").

## 1. Changes applicable to all Sub-Funds

In light of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2022/1288 of 6 April 2022 ("**SFDR Level II Regulation**"), setting out the regulatory technical standards (RTS) to be used by financial market participants and financial products when disclosing sustainability-related information under the Regulation (EU) 2019/2088 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 November 2019 on sustainability-related disclosures in the financial services sector, as amended (the "**SFDR**") pre-contractual templates detailing the content of the disclosures required under the SFDR, including any taxonomy-related information, shall be inserted by 1 January 2023 in the Prospectus for the Sub-Funds falling under Article 8 of the SFDR or under Article 9 of the SFDR (the "**SFDR Level II Annexes**").

Thus, SFDR-related information for the Sub-Funds will be henceforth set out in the SFDR Level II Annexes.

2. Changes applicable to Sub-Funds "Credit Suisse Responsible Consumer Fund", (the "RCF Sub-Fund"), "Credit Suisse Rockefeller Ocean Engagement Fund" (the "OEF Sub-Fund") and Credit Suisse JPMorgan Sustainable Nutrition Fund (the "SNF Sub-Fund")

The RCF Sub-Fund, the OEF Sub-Fund and the SNF Sub-Fund currently qualify as products falling under Article 9 of the SFDR, hence having sustainable investment as their objective.

In order to align with further developments in relation to the SFDR, the RCF Sub-Fund, the OEF Sub-Fund and the SNF Sub-Fund will be reclassified to products falling under Article 8 of the SFDR and will therefore promote environmental and social characteristics while committing to a minimum portion of sustainable investment.

The investment policy and the underlying investment portfolio of the RCF Sub-Fund, the OEF Sub-Fund and the SNF Sub-Fund will not be subject to any change.

## 3. Revised Prospectus

A revised prospectus of the Company dated 1 January 2023 which reflects the changes described above is available free of charge at the registered office of the Company. The changes to the Prospectus will take effect from 1 January 2023.

Shareholders disagreeing with the changes described under section 2. above may redeem their shares of the RCF Sub-Fund respectively the OEF Sub-Fund respectively the SNF Sub-Fund free of any charge from the date of this notice until 19 January 2023.

The prospectus, the full wording of the amendment, the Key Information Document, the articles as well as the company's most recent annual and semi-annual reports may be obtained free of charge from the representative in Switzerland.

Zurich, 19 December 2022

Representative in Switzerland: Credit Suisse Funds AG, Zurich Paying agent in Switzerland: Credit Suisse (Schweiz) AG, Zurich